Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

ORIENT SECURITIES INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 東方滙財證券國際控股有限公司*

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 8001)

INSIDE INFORMATION RECEIPT OF WRIT OF SUMMONS

This announcement is made by Orient Securities International Holdings Limited (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") pursuant to Rule 17.10 of the Rules (the "GEM Listing Rules") Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") and the Inside Information Provisions under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

The board (the "Board") of directors (the "Directors") of the Company announces that on 22 September 2022, Orient Securities Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, as a defendant (the "Defendant") received a writ of summons (the "Writ") issued in the Court of First Instance of the High Court of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region by a solicitor acting for Ms. Dong Yun as a plaintiff (the "Plaintiff") against the Defendant. As stated in the statement of claim attached to the Writ, the Plaintiff, who was a client of the Defendant, claim against, the Defendant, for (i) damages for unlawful means conspiracy (ii) interest; (iii) costs; and (iv) further and/other relief in connection with a series of alleged unlawful acts carried out by the Defendant with other defendants as stated in the Writ.

However, the Writ did not provide any facts or grounds. The Defendant disagrees with the claim of the Plaintiff and is seeking legal advice in respect of the above proceeding and intends to defend its position. The Company will make further announcement(s) to update the shareholders of the Company and the potential investors on any significant development regarding the above claim as and when appropriate.

^{*} For identification purpose only

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

By order of the Board Orient Securities International Holdings Limited Lee Nga Ching

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 26 September 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises (i) Mr. Shiu Shu Ming and Ms. Lee Nga Ching as the executive Directors; and (ii) Mr. Siu Kin Wai, Mr. Tang Chung Wai and Ms. Chan Man Yi as the independent non-executive Directors.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the "Latest Listed Company Information" page of the GEM website at www.hkgem.com for a minimum period of 7 days from the date of its publication and on the Company's website at www.orientsec.com.hk.